

No. 18-15937

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: VOLKSWAGEN “CLEAN DIESEL” MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES,
AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION (MDL NO. 2672)

THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH
COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND SALT LAKE COUNTY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Nos. 16-cv-2210 & 16-cv-5649
Hon. Charles R. Breyer

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

W. Daniel “Dee” Miles, III
H. Clay Barnett
Archie I. Grubb, II
BEASLEY, ALLEN, CROW, METHVIN,

Bridget K. Romano
Deputy District Attorney
OFFICE OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

PORTIS & MILES, P.C.
218 Commerce Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
Telephone: (334) 269-2343
Facsimile: (334) 954-7555
Dee.Miles@BeasleyAllen.com
Clay.Barnett@BeasleyAllen.com
Archie.Grubb@BeasleyAllen.com

Luis Martinez-Monfort
GARDNER, BREWER, MARTINEZ-
MONFORT, P.A.
400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 1100
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 221-9600
Facsimile: (813) 221-9611
lmmonfort@gbmmlaw.com

Thomas L. Young
LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS L. YOUNG,
P.A.
209 South Howard Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33606
Telephone: (813) 251-9706
Facsimile: (813) 364-1908
tyoung@tylaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellant The
Environmental Protection Commission
of Hillsborough County, Florida*

35 East 500 South
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (385) 468-7762
Facsimile: (801) 468-7800
E-mail: bromano@slco.org

Colin P. King
Paul M. Simmons
DEWSNUP KING OLSEN WOREL HAVAS
MORTENSEN
36 South State Street, Suite 2400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-0024
Telephone: (801) 533-0400
Facsimile: (801) 363-4218
E-mail: cking@dkowlaw.com
psimm@dkowlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Salt Lake City

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Facts	5
B. Procedural History and District Court Ruling	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE COUNTIES' CLAIMS WERE PREEMPTED.	12
A. Standard of Review	12
B. The Clean Air Act Was Meant to Establish a Partnership Between the State and the EPA.....	13
1. The CAA's Express Preemption Provision Was Meant to Prevent Conflicting Emissions Standards for New Vehicles. .	16
2. The CAA Expressly Reserves to States and Their Political Subdivisions the Power to Regulate Used Vehicles.....	17

C. The Counties' Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted by the CAA... 22

1. The Anti-Tampering Regulations Do Not Adopt and the Counties Are Not Trying to Enforce Any Emissions Standards. 24

2. The Counties Are Not Trying to Enforce Any Standard "Relating to" the Control of Emissions..... 26

3. The Counties' Claims Regulate "in Use" Vehicles and Are Therefore Not Preempted..... 27

4. The Counties Are Not Preempted from Regulating Manufacturers' Conduct..... 31

D. The Counties' Claims Are Not Impliedly Preempted by the CAA... 32

1. The Counties' Claims Are Not Preempted by Field Preemption. 34

2. The Counties' Claims Are Not Barred by Conflict Preemption. 35

a. The Counties' Claims Do Not Conflict with the Purpose of the CAA..... 36

b. The Counties' Claims Do Not Conflict with the Text of the CAA. 40

c. The Counties' Claims Do Not Conflict with the EPA's Understanding of the CAA..... 43

d. The Potential Penalties for the Defendants' Conduct Do Not Support Preemption. 45

CONCLUSION..... 50

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 55

ADDENDUM 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abenante v. Fulflex, Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 296 (D.R.I. 1988)	31
<i>Allway Taxi, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 468 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1972)	23, 33, 37, 41
<i>Altria Grp. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12, 13
<i>Ass'n for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 648 F.3d 986 (9 th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Ass'n of Taxicab Operators USA v. City of Dallas</i> , 720 F.3d 534 (5 th Cir. 2013)	18, 26
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	26, 41, 46
<i>BCAA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5 th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12, 13
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	42
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11 th Cir. 2003)	33

<i>Cal. Dump Truck Owners Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 500 (9 th Cir. 2015)	20, 43
<i>Cal. v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	51
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	35
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	22, 34
<i>Conn. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	49
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18, 23, 31
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	24-25
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	48
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, LP</i> , 572 U.S. 489, 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	15
<i>Exxon Mobile Corp. v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9 th Cir. 2000)	15, 51
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	12
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	33, 34

<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	36
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	15
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	48
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	32
<i>In re Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-3722 (JBS-JS), 2015 WL 4591236 (D.N.J. July 29, 2015)	26
<i>In re Volkswagen Clean Diesel Litig.: TCAA Enforcement Case</i> , Master File No. D-1-GN-16-000370 (353 rd Jud. Dist. Ct., Travis Cnty., Tex., Apr. 11, 2018)	14
<i>Jensen Family Farms, Inc. v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , 644 F.3d 934 (9 th Cir. 2011)	27, 33, 37, 38, 40
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	35
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	32
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	32, 33, 46
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	17, 18, 33
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996)	25

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , No. CV F 07-0820 LJO DLB, 2008 WL 4330449 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 627 F.3d 730 (9 th Cir. 2010)	29, 31
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	26-27
<i>People v. Volkswagen Ag</i> , No. 16-CH-14507 (Cook Cnty., Ill., Cir. Ct., June 5, 2018)	13-14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. ----, 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	49
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963)	35
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	42
<i>State v. Morello</i> , 547 S.W.3d 881 (Tex. 2018)	50
<i>State v. Volkswagen AG</i> , No. CV-2016-903390.00 (Jefferson Cnty., Ala., Cir. Ct., Dec. 18, 2017)	13, 28
<i>State v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , No. 1622-CC10852-01 (22 nd Jud. Cir. Ct., St. Louis, Mo., June 26 2018)	14
<i>State v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , No. 16-1044-C (Ch. Ct., Davidson Cnty., 20 th Jud. Dist., Tenn., Mar. 20, 2018)	14

State v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
 No. 27-CV-16-17753 (4th Jud. Dist. Ct., Hennepin Cnty., Minn.,
 Mar. 9, 2018) 14

Thompson v. Davis,
 295 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2002) 12

U.S. v. Volkswagen AG,
 No. 16-CR-20394 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 10, 2017) 5

Wash. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 406 U.S. 109 (1972) 17, 124

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 22, 34, 41

*Wyo. v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc. (In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel”
 Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,
 264 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 8, 28

Statutes

Pub. L. 90-148
 81 Stat. 485 (Nov. 21, 1967) 19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4

28 U.S.C. § 1332 3

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq. 2, 10-11, 13

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3) 14, 43

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1) 36-37

42 U.S.C. § 7407(a) 14, 43

42 U.S.C. § 7416 15-16, 35

42 U.S.C. § 7507 23

42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(A).....	41-42
42 U.S.C. § 7524(a).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 7541(h)(2).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 7543.....	19, 37
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a).....	16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 34, 40, addendum
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7543(d).....	15, 17, 18, 30, 33, 34, 35, 39, 40, 42, addendum
42 U.S.C. § 7550(3).....	28
UTAH CODE ANN. § 26A-1-123(1).....	7, addendum
UTAH CODE ANN. §§ 76-10-1601 through -1609.....	7

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 19.4, table 1.....	47
37 Fed. Reg. 10842 (May 31, 1972).....	20
46 Fed. Reg. 8982 (Jan. 27, 1981).....	27
49 Fed. Reg. 31086 (Aug. 3, 1984).....	20
50 Fed. Reg. 5630 (Feb. 11, 1985).....	20
50 Fed. Reg. 30960 (July 31, 1985).....	20
51 Fed. Reg. 10198 (Mar. 25, 1986).....	20
51 Fed. Reg. 34669 (Sept. 30, 1986).....	20
52 Fed. Reg. 4921 (Feb. 18, 1987).....	20

55 Fed. Reg. 36290 (Setp. 5, 1990).....	20
59 Fed. Reg. 31330 (June 17, 1994).....	44
59 Fed. Reg. 36969 (July 20, 1994)	37, 44
61 Fed. Reg. 15715 (Apr. 9, 1996).....	20
63 Fed. Reg. 6651 (Feb. 10, 1998).....	20, 21, 44
63 Fed. Reg. 69589 (Dec. 17, 1998).....	20
70 Fed. Reg. 21384 (Apr. 26, 2005).....	20
70 Fed. Reg. 50199 (Aug. 26, 2005)	20
Hillsborough Cnty. Env'tl. Prot. Comm'n R. 1-8.....	7, addendum
UTAH ADMIN. CODE R307-201-4.....	7, addendum

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	12, 13
--------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Administration's Letter to Conference Comm. Recommending Certain Provisions, Nov. 17, 1970, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970 (Jan. 1974), serial no. 93-18	19
AMERICA FIRST: A BUDGET BLUEPRINT TO MAKE AMERICA GREAT AGAIN	22
Letter. Auto. Mfrs. Ass'n to Elliot L. Richardson, Aug. 27, 1970, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970 (Jan. 1974), serial no. 93-18	19
Penrod, Emma. <i>Utah Has to Rein in Ozone, Feds Say</i> , SALT LAKE TRIB., Jan. 5, 2018, at A1, A4	18

Senate Consideration of the Rpt. of the Conf. Comm. (Dec. 18, 1970),
reprinted in 1 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act
Amendments of 1970 (Jan. 1974), serial no. 93-18 15

Statista, "Volkswagen's Operating Profit from FY 2006 to FY 2017" 45

Tr., Hrg. on Nomination of A.G. Scott Pruitt to Be Administrator of the U.S.
EPA, Jan. 18, 2017 21

U.S. EPA,
Fact Sheet: Exhaust System Repair Guidelines (Mar. 13, 1991)..... 44

U.S. EPA, EPA 420-F-93-003,
MECHANICS: AN IMPORTANT LAW THAT AFFECTS YOU (Sept. 1993) 44
